
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – October 20, 2020 Agenda 
185 Spring Avenue – 7:00 p.m. 

 
Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of Commissioners 
will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster Proclamation in Response 
to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open Meetings Act for the physical presence 
of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 
 
This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn Park 
District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the 
jurisdiction of the Park District.  The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an in-person meeting at 
the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all participants is not practical or 
prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief legal counsel will not all be physically 
present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring 
Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so alternative arrangements for public access to hear the 
meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available 
to the public, as provided by law. 
The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 
password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 
meeting at 7pm. 
 
Public participation instructions: 
Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 
at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official record 
during this meeting. 

 
I.  Call to Order 

II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 

III. Changes to the Agenda 

IV.  Public Participation 

V. Consent Agenda: All items in Section V are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will be  
   enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a  
   Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be removed from the Agenda. 
 
 A. Voucher list of bills totaling $205,658.79    
 B. Minutes from the September 15 Regular Meeting and the October 6, Workshop Meeting.  

VI.       Unfinished Business  
 A. DuPage County IGA for CARES funding Resolution 20-05 
 B. 2021 Budget Discussion 

VII. New Business 
 A. Newton Park Asphalt Improvements 
 B. Place 2020 Budget & Appropriation Ordinance on File 

VIII.       Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report (For Information Only) 
 B. Staff Reports 

IX. Commissioners’ Reports 

X.         Adjourn    
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Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 297.42          

85 Asset Replacement Fund 13,137.45    

94 Capital Improvements Fund 6,087.00       

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 67,914.90$   

Report Total: 205,658.79$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 10/20/2020

Recreation Fund 118,222.02            
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User:

Printed: 10/15/2020 - 10:17AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00010.10.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 201434 A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

16671 Final Payment Maryknoll Parking Lot  6,087.00 10/21/2020 94-90-880-575150-0000

 6,087.00Check Total:

Vendor: 100144 AALCO Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

52693 Cables/Pulleys  950.00 10/21/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 950.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

63061 Trailer Repairs  173.20 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 173.20Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

206002 Fall Classes  10,335.00 10/21/2020 20-21-000-525500-1261

 10,335.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103695 American Swing Products, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

70593 Swing Chains  330.00 10/21/2020 10-10-000-550301-0000

 330.00Check Total:

Vendor: 100182 AMI Graphics, LLC Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

165584 Posters  106.30 10/21/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

 106.30Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

78295 9/2020 Attorney Fees  430.00 10/21/2020 10-00-000-521100-0000

 430.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

June-October Pest Control  130.72 10/21/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

June-October Pest Control  104.32 10/21/2020 20-30-150-521600-0000

June-October Pest Control  350.12 10/21/2020 20-30-200-521600-0000

June-October Pest Control  110.96 10/21/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

June-October Pest Control  237.44 10/21/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

June-October Pest Control  139.44 10/21/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

June-October Pest Control  436.72 10/21/2020 20-30-450-521600-0000

June-October Pest Control  155.24 10/21/2020 20-30-300-521600-0000

June-October Pest Control  61.44 10/21/2020 20-21-000-525500-1236

 1,726.40Check Total:

Vendor: 109320 B Gunther & Company Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

79852 Memorial Plaque  180.00 10/21/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

80043 Memorial Plaque  180.00 10/21/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

80091 Memorial Plaque  180.00 10/21/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 540.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198915 Kathleen Baehl Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  80.93 10/21/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

 80.93Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

P31149528 Ballast  116.75 10/21/2020 20-30-450-530300-0000

P31323922/32089 Battery  127.95 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

P31332404 Golf Cart Battery  89.95 10/21/2020 20-21-000-535500-1111

 334.65Check Total:

Vendor: 199280 Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

173805 Weekly Mowing  3,916.00 10/21/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

 3,916.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  672.00 10/21/2020 20-22-000-525500-2370

 672.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202063 Jennifer Budny Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  17.00 10/21/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 17.00Check Total:

Vendor: 112895 Julie Carlson Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  71.16 10/21/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

 71.16Check Total:

Vendor: 202062 Joanne Carpenter Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

Cheer Choreography  962.50 10/21/2020 20-21-000-525500-1241

 962.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200494 Debby Cernich Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

78825 Cheer Music  248.00 10/21/2020 20-21-000-535500-1241

 248.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

8/17-9/16/2020 Electric  59.06 10/21/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

 59.06Check Total:

Vendor: 115186 Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

2220065017 Tire Repair #441  36.50 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

 36.50Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

7/2020 Gas  225.29 10/21/2020 20-30-200-570200-0000

7/2020 Gas  187.18 10/21/2020 10-00-000-570200-0000

7/2020 Gas  59.32 10/21/2020 20-30-150-570200-0000

7/2020 Gas  347.12 10/21/2020 20-30-500-570200-0000

7/2020 Gas  551.70 10/21/2020 20-30-450-570200-0000

7/2020 Gas  226.26 10/21/2020 20-30-300-570200-0000

7/2020 Gas  757.30 10/21/2020 20-30-100-570200-0000

7/2020 Gas  172.29 10/21/2020 20-30-350-570200-0000

 2,526.46Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

75526 HVAC Maintenance  494.00 10/21/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 494.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200388 James Craig Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  153.00 10/21/2020 20-30-300-530907-0000

 153.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199529 Crown Trophy-20 Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

16430 Awards  114.50 10/21/2020 20-21-000-535500-1222

 114.50Check Total:

Vendor: 200460 Dawsons Tree Service Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

39079 RemoveStorm Damaged Trees  1,125.00 10/21/2020 10-10-000-550700-0000

39080 RemoveStorm Damaged Trees  1,055.00 10/21/2020 10-10-000-550700-0000

 2,180.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200163 Dynegy Energy Services Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  2,642.08 10/21/2020 20-30-200-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  384.86 10/21/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  2,467.68 10/21/2020 20-30-450-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  99.35 10/21/2020 20-30-150-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  201.70 10/21/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  159.35 10/21/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  10,819.88 10/21/2020 20-30-100-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  1,306.07 10/21/2020 20-30-300-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  137.57 10/21/2020 20-30-350-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  801.12 10/21/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  484.95 10/21/2020 20-30-500-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  19.03 10/21/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  48.98 10/21/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  131.46 10/21/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  765.23 10/21/2020 20-00-000-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  173.89 10/21/2020 10-00-000-570100-0000

8/6-9/8/2020 Electricity  727.92 10/21/2020 20-30-350-570100-0000

 21,371.12Check Total:

Vendor: 199400 Fieldturf USA Inc. Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True

Final Payment Indoor Turf  13,137.45 10/21/2020 85-30-100-541300-0000

 13,137.45Check Total:

Vendor: 128352 Fitzgerald Lighting & Maint. Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

34697 Repair Court Lights  1,248.90 10/21/2020 10-10-000-520310-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

34698 Repair Field Lights  2,308.10 10/21/2020 10-10-000-520310-0000

 3,557.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

379266 Quarterly Monitoring  300.00 10/21/2020 20-30-450-521630-0000

379267 Quarterly Monitoring  150.00 10/21/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

379268 Quarterly Monitoring  300.00 10/21/2020 20-30-200-521630-0000

379781 Quarterly Monitoring  105.00 10/21/2020 20-30-300-521630-0000

386640 Quarterly Monitoring  105.00 10/21/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

 960.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199110 Frontline Technologies Group, LLC Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True

128019 Employment Application Software  2,201.85 10/21/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

 2,201.85Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

9666996948 Paddle Hut Heaters  831.74 10/21/2020 20-30-350-541300-0000

9677607039 Filters  28.22 10/21/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

 859.96Check Total:

Vendor: 132968 Grower Equipment & Supple Company Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

19586 Spray Nozzles  131.90 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 131.90Check Total:

Vendor: 133300 Tracy Gustello Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  39.56 10/21/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

 39.56Check Total:

Vendor: 198800 Hawk Ford Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

30443/49 Trailer Plugs  86.20 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

 86.20Check Total:

Vendor: 136140 High PSI LTD. Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

68862 Power Washer Repairs  40.72 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 40.72Check Total:

Vendor: 200078 Holmgren Electric Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

7880 Replace Relay/Time Switch  691.78 10/21/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

Various Install Outdoor AED Cabinets  5,093.48 10/21/2020 20-00-000-541250-0000

 5,785.26Check Total:

Vendor: 137160 Holsteins Garage Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

1426 Safety Test #447  35.00 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530340-0000

 35.00Check Total:

Vendor: 137800 House of Graphics, Inc. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

2009104 Business Cards-JZ  36.00 10/21/2020 10-00-000-521700-0000

2009104 Business Cards-JZ  36.00 10/21/2020 20-00-000-521700-0000

 72.00Check Total:

Vendor: 141774 Illinois Recreational Cheer Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

2264 Cheer Competitions  400.00 10/21/2020 20-21-000-525500-1241

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 149595 Kiwanis Club of Central DuPage Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

Anuual Dues  140.00 10/21/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

 140.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

Faucet Repairs  23.37 10/21/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

Memorial Bench Repairs  86.69 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

Water Canon Repairs  2.52 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

Repair Rodent Holes  43.15 10/21/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

 155.73Check Total:

Vendor: 200754 Lisa Lombardi Coaching Inc. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

50071677 Fall Classes  546.00 10/21/2020 20-22-000-525500-2350

50071678 Fall Classes  207.90 10/21/2020 20-22-000-525500-2350

 753.90Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Classes  243.00 10/21/2020 20-22-000-525500-2310

 243.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

51018 Fundraiser Shirts  565.63 10/21/2020 20-30-100-521675-0000

 565.63Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

6667 Special Use Permits  525.00 10/21/2020 20-30-150-521205-0000

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156220 McMaster Carr Supply Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

46031500 Tank Hoses  159.22 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 159.22Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

52118 Gloves  16.06 10/21/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

52394 Lightbulbs  78.99 10/21/2020 20-30-450-530210-0000

52476 Magnetic Sweeper  29.97 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

52586 Zip Ties  21.95 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

52935 Tools  56.55 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530300-0000

53063 Stakes  23.88 10/21/2020 20-21-000-535500-1222

 227.40Check Total:

Vendor: 199037 MidWest Trading Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

480121 Soil Conditioner  271.60 10/21/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

 271.60Check Total:

Vendor: 198916 Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

260987 Tree Tags  58.30 10/21/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 58.30Check Total:

Vendor: 202064 Nancy Norem Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  46.58 10/21/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

 46.58Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  162.75 10/21/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  162.75 10/21/2020 20-00-000-530100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 325.50Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

2660 Umpire Fees  1,830.00 10/21/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

2660 Umpire Fees  343.00 10/21/2020 20-21-000-525500-1111

2791 Umpire Fees  1,784.00 10/21/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

2791 Umpire Fees  712.00 10/21/2020 20-21-000-525500-1111

 4,669.00Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

10/6-11/30/2020 Subscription  119.60 10/21/2020 10-00-000-585250-0000

10/6-11/30/2020 Subscription  119.60 10/21/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

 239.20Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

11/2020 Insurance LV  1,424.08 10/21/2020 10-10-000-565100-0000

11/2020 Insurance KE  2,610.23 10/21/2020 20-00-000-565100-0000

 4,034.31Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

252988 Scrubber Parts  181.68 10/21/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

253176 Face Masks  36.67 10/21/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 218.35Check Total:

Vendor: 199121 Pitney Bowes Global Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

3104249888 9/30-12/29/2020 Lease  196.23 10/21/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

3104249888 9/30-12/29/2020 Lease  196.23 10/21/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 392.46Check Total:

Vendor: 199468 Pitney Bowes Reserve Account Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

Replenish Meter  1,000.00 10/21/2020 10-00-000-521800-0000

Replenish Meter  1,500.00 10/21/2020 20-00-000-521800-0000

 2,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

F1005-02 Awards  246.00 10/21/2020 20-21-000-535500-1232

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 246.00Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

1851753 Mower Tire  115.65 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 115.65Check Total:

Vendor: 201435 Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

GEFI20 Fall Classes  528.00 10/21/2020 20-22-000-525500-2331

 528.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

10417171 Blower Repairs  54.69 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

10425952 Aerator Repairs  55.27 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 109.96Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

2020-119 IT Maintenance-10/2020  1,800.00 10/21/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-119 IT Maintenance-10/2020  1,800.00 10/21/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178050 Selsor's Pumping Service Inc. Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

213728 Pump Catch Basin  400.00 10/21/2020 20-30-300-530210-0000

 400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199260 Single Path, LLC Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

12396 9/2020 Anti-virus  242.84 10/21/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

12396 9/2020 Anti-virus  242.84 10/21/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 485.68Check Total:

Vendor: 199567 Site One Landscape Supply, LLC Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False

103295329-001 Memorial Tree  145.48 10/21/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

103330550-001 Memorial Tree  230.28 10/21/2020 20-00-000-530213-0000

 375.76Check Total:

Vendor: 200200 SportaFlex, LLC Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

14125 Repair Fencing  773.40 10/21/2020 10-10-000-550700-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 773.40Check Total:

Vendor: 202061 Springbrook Holding Company, LLC Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

003689 Annual Maintenance Accounting Software  5,439.61 10/21/2020 10-00-000-521400-0000

003689 Annual Maintenance Accounting Software  5,439.60 10/21/2020 20-00-000-521400-0000

 10,879.21Check Total:

Vendor: 199654 Tiffany Stahr Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  156.02 10/21/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

 156.02Check Total:

Vendor: 182050 Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False

530502 Key Duplication  12.00 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530900-0000

 12.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199693 Suburban Elevator Company Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False

303316 Replace Recovery Pump  1,860.00 10/21/2020 20-30-200-521600-0000

 1,860.00Check Total:

Vendor: 182105 Sundeck of Illinois Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False

17535 Repair Hub Floors  3,995.00 10/21/2020 10-10-000-550300-0000

 3,995.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: True

1015959/58 CO2  45.00 10/21/2020 20-30-500-521600-0000

 45.00Check Total:

Vendor: 184207 Thyssenkrup Elevator Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False

3005531740 Maintenance 10/1-12/31/2020  676.05 10/21/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

 676.05Check Total:

Vendor: 202065 Jody TInsley Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  23.00 10/21/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

 23.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200134 Total Covering Inc. Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 10
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

9001122 Upholstery Repairs Equipment/Seating  1,895.00 10/21/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

 1,895.00Check Total:

Vendor: 188120 Unique Products & Service Corporation Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False

397037 Cleaning Wipes  1,039.35 10/21/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

399580 Sanitizer  322.96 10/21/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Various Cleaning Supplies  385.93 10/21/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

 1,748.24Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False

9/2020 Fuel  1,853.04 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530500-0000

 1,853.04Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  36.50 10/21/2020 20-30-200-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  25.45 10/21/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  3,496.39 10/21/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  148.44 10/21/2020 10-00-000-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  76.57 10/21/2020 20-30-150-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  561.30 10/21/2020 20-30-500-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  25.73 10/21/2020 20-30-350-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  405.09 10/21/2020 20-30-450-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  484.65 10/21/2020 20-30-100-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  827.24 10/21/2020 20-30-300-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  48.30 10/21/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  7,669.31 10/21/2020 20-00-000-570400-0000

7/15-8/17/2020 Water  3,415.29 10/21/2020 20-30-400-570400-0000

 17,220.26Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False

98127 Mower Repairs  19.55 10/21/2020 10-10-000-530210-0000

 19.55Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 11
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 143,763.68

 78

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 - 10:17 AM) Page 12
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User:

Printed: 10/15/2020 -  9:31AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00009.10.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200791 Advanced Disposal Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

9/2020 Scavenger  2,149.42 10/14/2020 10-00-000-521300-0000

9/2020 Scavenger  124.70 10/14/2020 20-30-200-521300-0000

9/2020 Scavenger  124.70 10/14/2020 20-30-450-521300-0000

9/2020 Scavenger  116.91 10/14/2020 20-30-300-521300-0000

9/2020 Scavenger  187.06 10/14/2020 10-00-000-521300-0000

9/2020 Scavenger  240.75 10/14/2020 20-30-100-521300-0000

9/2020 Scavenger  120.38 10/14/2020 20-30-150-521300-0000

 3,063.92Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

P29124409 Lightbulbs  131.00 10/14/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

 131.00Check Total:

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

7340 Garbage Bags  48.85 10/14/2020 20-30-200-530300-0000

 48.85Check Total:

Vendor: 199488 Challenger Sports Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Classes  805.00 10/14/2020 20-21-000-525500-1176

 805.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  55.93 10/14/2020 20-21-000-535500-1111

Babicz Amazon-Pitching Screen  119.98 10/14/2020 20-21-000-535500-1111

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 10/14/2020 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 10/14/2020 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 10/14/2020 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Jugs Sports-Softballs  234.00 10/14/2020 20-21-000-535500-1111

Cinquegrani Amazon-Mowing Plan  15.49 10/14/2020 10-10-000-530900-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 -  9:31 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  8.49 10/14/2020 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  124.40 10/14/2020 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  16.00 10/14/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  124.39 10/14/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  32.00 10/14/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 10/14/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 10/14/2020 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  96.95 10/14/2020 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Offsite Backup  9.99 10/14/2020 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.89 10/14/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.89 10/14/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/20 Cell Phone  72.84 10/14/2020 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/20 Cell Phone  41.74 10/14/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/20 Cell Phone  72.84 10/14/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/20 Cell Phone  38.01 10/14/2020 20-30-400-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/20 Cell Phone  30.56 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/20 Cell Phone  90.52 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-8/21-9/20/20 Cell Phone  30.56 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  91.30 10/14/2020 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  147.39 10/14/2020 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  68.88 10/14/2020 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  9.30 10/14/2020 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  68.88 10/14/2020 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  18.60 10/14/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  1.17 10/14/2020 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  1.17 10/14/2020 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Amazon-Printer Replacement  178.90 10/14/2020 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  157.39 10/14/2020 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  775.70 10/14/2020 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  132.44 10/14/2020 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  375.50 10/14/2020 20-30-150-570300-0000

Defiglia Jimmy Johns-Staff Meeting  48.11 10/14/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

Defiglia Direct TV-Cable  152.99 10/14/2020 20-30-350-521600-0000

Dikker Greenbranch-Sympathy Plant  37.47 10/14/2020 10-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Greenbranch-Sympathy Plant  37.47 10/14/2020 20-00-000-585290-0000

Frigo Adobe-Creative Cloud  21.24 10/14/2020 20-22-000-535500-2375

Hartnett Walmart-Concessions  20.82 10/14/2020 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Jewel-Cleaning Supplies  12.99 10/14/2020 20-21-000-535500-1170

Hartnett Team Snap-Team Communication  69.99 10/14/2020 20-21-000-525500-1171

Hartnett Amazon-Face Masks/Floor Dots  40.34 10/14/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Hartnett Amazon-Race Bibs  23.99 10/14/2020 20-21-000-535500-1222

Miller Indesign-Marketing App  22.30 10/14/2020 20-30-100-521675-0000

Miller Sinks Direct-Fountain Filters  378.00 10/14/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 -  9:31 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Miller Home Depot-Maintenance Supplies  322.30 10/14/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Papa Saverios-Pre-Covid Parties  583.99 10/14/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Fitness Supplies  51.98 10/14/2020 20-30-100-530102-0000

Norman Staples-Blue Print Copies  43.72 10/14/2020 10-10-000-530100-0000

Norman Bass Pro-Anchors  133.94 10/14/2020 10-10-000-521370-0000

Norman Leslie Pool-Algicide  29.69 10/14/2020 10-10-000-530600-0000

Okray Yelp-Digital Advertising  90.00 10/14/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  250.00 10/14/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Joomag-Brochure Hosting  284.40 10/14/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Textedly-SMS Marketing  70.00 10/14/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 10/14/2020 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 10/14/2020 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  110.15 10/14/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  25.00 10/14/2020 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Google-Storage  19.99 10/14/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Best Version-Print Ad  156.80 10/14/2020 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Adobe-Photography  5.33 10/14/2020 10-00-000-530450-0000

Robinson Dollar Tree-Bins  32.27 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson NPRA-Renewal  65.00 10/14/2020 20-00-000-585250-0000

Robinson DollarTree-Bins  47.29 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Gloves  97.30 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Clocks  64.95 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4643

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  29.84 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  48.89 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  38.31 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Sneezeguard  69.99 10/14/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Robinson Yoga Direct-Yoga Mats  339.98 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Discount School-Supplies  254.45 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-First Aide  14.39 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Supplies  139.97 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lakeshore-Supplies  89.19 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Good Stuff-Journals  63.25 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Clipboards  91.21 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Dollar Tree-Supplies  94.58 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Trend-Name Tags  12.92 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Sam's-Supplies  259.95 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Home Depot-Supplies  60.32 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Academy of Pediatrics-Babysitting Books  442.35 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4598

Robinson FunExpress-Supplies  93.11 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Walmart-Supplies  86.70 10/14/2020 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Movie  12.44 10/14/2020 20-26-000-525500-6835

Robinson Amazon-Face Masks  33.97 10/14/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions  85.00 10/14/2020 20-30-500-530095-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 -  9:31 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Shingler People Magazine-Member Services  57.20 10/14/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

Shingler Les Mills-BodyPump  186.00 10/14/2020 20-30-100-521600-0000

Shingler Amazon-Program Supplies  73.77 10/14/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Marathon-Face Masks  323.52 10/14/2020 10-00-000-585850-0000

Shingler When To Work-Staff Scheduling  315.00 10/14/2020 20-30-100-530100-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  12.99 10/14/2020 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Amazon-Walkie Talkie  184.08 10/14/2020 20-30-100-530300-0000

Strimell RevDance-Costumes  204.33 10/14/2020 20-26-000-535500-6817

Strimell Walmart-Event Supplies  48.42 10/14/2020 20-26-000-535500-6816

Strimell Sam's-Event Supplies  103.69 10/14/2020 20-26-000-535500-6816

Strimell RevDance-Costumes  17.99 10/14/2020 20-26-000-535500-6817

Thomas Signarama-Field Signage  225.00 10/14/2020 20-21-000-535500-1120

 11,194.00Check Total:

Vendor: 159801 National Seed Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

597650 Weed Killer  75.00 10/14/2020 10-10-000-550400-0000

597651 Clay Bricks  2,365.00 10/14/2020 10-10-000-550800-0000

 2,440.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

9/2020 Health Insurance  4,690.90 10/14/2020 10-00-000-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  10,184.65 10/14/2020 10-10-000-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  8,423.14 10/14/2020 20-00-000-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  4,185.12 10/14/2020 20-30-100-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  213.74 10/14/2020 20-30-150-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  222.11 10/14/2020 20-30-200-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  66.63 10/14/2020 20-30-300-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  88.84 10/14/2020 20-30-350-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  66.63 10/14/2020 20-30-400-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  1,095.27 10/14/2020 20-30-450-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  176.54 10/14/2020 20-30-500-565100-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  297.42 10/14/2020 55-00-000-565100-0000

9/2020 Property Insurance  5,649.19 10/14/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

9/2020 Liability Insurance  2,721.26 10/14/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

9/2020 Workers Compensation  4,121.91 10/14/2020 10-00-000-560200-0000

9/2020 Employment Practice  1,302.82 10/14/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

9/2020 Pollution Liability  170.01 10/14/2020 10-00-000-560600-0000

9/2020 Health Insurance  32.64 10/14/2020 10-00-000-565100-0000

 43,708.82Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 -  9:31 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 61,391.59

 7

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/15/2020 -  9:31 AM) Page 5
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User:

Printed: 10/08/2020 -  8:35AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.10.2020

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

1137 Fall Classes  480.00 10/14/2020 20-22-000-525500-2301

 480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  23.52 10/08/2020 10-00-000-530100-0000

 23.52Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 503.52

 2

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/08/2020 -  8:35 AM) Page 1
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting  
September 15, 2020 
185 Spring Avenue 

 
 

I.  Call to Order 
Board Secretary, Kimberly Dikker, announced that all Commissioners were participating in the 
September 15, 2020 Regular meeting remotely via Zoom and all verified that they were able to 
hear the discussion clearly.  President Ward then called the remote Zoom meeting to order at 
7:05 p.m.   
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Stortz, Durham, Weber, Bischoff, 
and President Ward.  Commissioner Cornell arrived at the Zoom meeting at 7:20p.m. and 
Commissioner Nephew at 7:35 p.m.     
 
Staff members attending via Zoom but located at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center were 
Executive Director Harris, and Parks Project Manager Troia.  Executive Assistant/Board Secretary 
Dikker and Superintendent of Finance and Personnel Cinquegrani were participating remotely.  
 
Guests in attendance included Don St. Clair of the Citizens’ Finance Committee and Gail Bernstein 
of the League of Women Voters.   
 
III.  Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
IV. Public Participation 
None. 
 
V.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff, to approve the Consent 
Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $98,597.90, the minutes from the July 14, 2020 
Regular Meeting, August 4, 2020 Workshop Meeting and the September 1, Workshop Meeting 
and the Park District Policy Manual Updates as presented. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Bischoff, Durham, Weber and President  
   Ward 
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
VI.         Unfinished Business  
A.         Ackerman Payout Request #13  
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Executive Director Harris presented the Ackerman Park Phase IV Improvement Project Payout Request 

#13 from Wight Construction. Harris provided a status of the project stating that this is the final payout 

of the project and that the payment amount has been adjusted to reflect a credit for various areas of 

concrete work.  Harris provided that final land restoration and the east bioswales have been completed 

as well as site furnishings have been set in place.  The area has been very well received by patrons and 

once the third (3rd) party audit has been completed; information will be sent in for reimbursement of 

the $200,000 per the OSLAD grant.  Following a brief discussion, Commissioner Weber moved, seconded 

by Commissioner Stortz, to approve Wight Construction payout request #13 for the Ackerman Park 

Phase IV Improvements-Construction Management Services in the adjusted amount of $87,273.97.  

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Bischoff, Durham, Weber, and President Ward 
  Nay: None 
            Motion Carried. 

VII. New Business 

A. DuPage County IGA for Cares funding 
Executive Director Harris relayed that recently, the County of DuPage received approximately 
one hundred sixty-one million dollars ($161,000,000) from the United States Government 
pursuant to the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”). The CARES 
ACT provides for payments to local governments navigating the impact of the COVID-19 
outbreak via the Coronavirus Relief Fund. Those payments from the Coronavirus Relief Fund 
may only be used to cover expenses which: (1) are necessary expenditures incurred due to the 
public health emergency with respect to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19); (2) were not 
accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020 (the date of 
enactment of the CARES Act) for the local government; and (3) were incurred during the period 
that begins on March 1, 2020 and ends on December 30, 2020. 
 